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July 24, 2003
Sue Horne

Nevada County

Board of Supervisors

950 Maidu Avenue

Nevada City, CA 95959-8617

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.   A-03-095

Dear Ms. Horne:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  

QUESTION


May you participate in a decision which may result in the altering of requirements of the Second Unit Pilot Program? 

CONCLUSION


You may participate in such a decision because, based on your facts, it is not reasonably foreseeable that this decision will have a material financial effect on your economic interests.

FACTS


You are the 2003 chairman of the Nevada County Board of Supervisors, representing District II.  The circumstances of your (as secretary-director) and your husband’s general contracting business remains the same as in Horne Advice Letter No. A-00-268, your previous request for advice.  Specifically, your husband is a general building contractor and primarily contracts with individual clients to build their custom homes.  You are the secretary-director of the corporation.  He builds typically two to three new custom homes per year.  The remainder of his business is remodeling existing homes, again typically two to three per year, generally in Nevada County but also in neighboring Placer County.  Your husband has had 3 new construction customers and 3 remodeling customers in the past 12 months.  None of these clients, who are individuals, are involved with home construction as a business.

Your corporation is a current member of the Nevada County Contractors’ Association.  You estimate the number of construction permits for single-family residences issued per year by the County of Nevada remains around 400 and there are still approximately 350 licensed general building contractors in Nevada County with 200 in western Nevada County.


The Nevada County Board of  Supervisors has a three-year pilot-housing program in effect, which permits a second dwelling unit (maximum 1,000 square feet) to be constructed on a parcel of land by a property owner when specific requirements are met. This pilot program allows for 30 second housing units to be built a year, with a possible pilot program within the first year.  Due to concerns in the community regarding the alleged overly restrictive requirements of the program, which discourage the utilization of the program, you requested, and the board of supervisors voted to form a Second Unit Pilot Program Task Force for the board’s consideration and possible action.


There is no supervisor sitting on the task force which has completed its work and is prepared to submit its report with recommendations to the board.


The potential project applications for the proposed 90-second unit construction projects are unknown at this time.  Your husband’s business has no business or professional relationships for the purpose of building a second unit nor does he have any  intention or plan to build a second unit if the board of supervisors alters the existing provisions of the Second Unit Pilot Program.

ANALYSIS

The primary purpose for the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act is to ensure that “[p]ublic officials, whether elected or appointed, [should] perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their own financial interests or the financial interests of persons who have supported them.”  (Section 81001(b).)  In furtherance of this goal, section 87100 of the Act prohibits a public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.

Determining whether a conflict of interest exists under section 87100 requires analysis of the following questions as outlined below.
  

Steps One and Two:  Are you considered a “public official” making, participating in making, or influencing a governmental decision?
As a member of the Nevada County Board of Supervisors, you are a “member, officer, employee or consultant of a state or local government agency” and, therefore, a public official subject to the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act.  (Section 82048; regulation 18701(a).)

A public official “makes a governmental decision” when the official, acting within the authority of his or her office or position, votes on a matter, obligates or commits his or her agency to any course of action, or enters into any contractual agreement on behalf of his or her agency.  (See regulation 18702.1.)

You will “make a governmental decision” if you vote on a decision which will result in the altering of requirements of the Second Unit Pilot Program.  Additionally, if you engage in any of the actions described in enclosed regulations 18702.2 and 18702.3 with regard to such a decision, that will constitute “participating in making” or “influencing” that decision.  

Step Three:  What are your economic interests — the possible source of a conflict of interest?
Section 87103 provides that a public official has a “financial interest” in a governmental decision “if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, a member of his or her immediate family,” or on any of the official’s economic interests, described as follows:

· A public official has an economic interest in a business entity in which he or she has a direct or indirect investment 
 of $2,000 or more (section 87103(a); regulation 18703.1(a)); or in which he or she is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management (section 87103(d); regulation 18703.1(b));  

· A public official has an economic interest in real property in which he or she has a direct or indirect interest of $2,000 or more (section 87103(b); regulation 18703.2);

· A public official has an economic interest in any source of income, including promised income, which aggregates to $500 or more within 12 months prior to the decision (section 87103(c); regulation 18703.3);

· A public official has an economic interest in any source of gifts to him or her if the gifts aggregate to $340 or more within 12 months prior to the decision (section 87103(e); regulation 18703.4);

· A public official has an economic interest in his or her personal finances, including those of his or her immediate family -- this is the “personal financial effects” rule (section 87103; regulation 18703.5).

General Contracting Business

Provided you or your husband
 has invested $2,000 or more in his general contracting business, you have an economic interest in this business entity. 


In addition, the Act defines “income”, in relevant part, as:

  “(a)  ‘Income’ means, except as provided in subdivision (b), a payment received, including but not limited to any salary, wage, advance, dividend, interest, rent, proceeds from any sale, gift, including any gift of food or beverage, loan, forgiveness or payment of indebtedness received by the filer, reimbursement for expenses, per diem, or contribution to an insurance or pension program paid by any person other than an employer, and including any community property interest in the income of a spouse.  Income also includes an outstanding loan.  Income of an individual also includes a pro rata share of any income of any business entity or trust in which the individual or spouse owns, directly, indirectly or beneficially, a 10‑percent interest or greater.  ‘Income,’ other than a gift, does not include income received from any source outside the jurisdiction and not doing business within the jurisdiction, not planning to do business within the jurisdiction, or not having done business within the jurisdiction during the two years prior to the time any statement or other action is required under this title.”  (Section 82030.)

Therefore, you also have an economic interest in this business as a source of income to you if your community property interest in income received from this business was $500 or more of income within 12 months preceding the time that the relevant decision is made.  

You also have an economic interest in this business based on your position as secretary-director.  (Section 87103(d).)

Clients of General Contracting Business

Finally, since your husband is the owner of the general contracting business, the clients of this business are considered sources of income to you if your community property interest in your spouse’s income from a particular client is $500 or more.
  (Section 82030; see also Dillon Advice Letter, No. I-02-082.)  

You have not provided information regarding any other economic interests. For purposes of this letter, we assume you have no other economic interests relevant to the decision you have identified.

Step Four:  Are your economic interests directly or indirectly involved in the governmental decision?

A person, including business entities, sources of income, and sources of gifts, is directly involved in a decision before an official’s agency when that person, either directly or by an agent:

  “(1)  Initiates the proceeding in which the decision will be made by filing an application, claim, appeal, or similar request or;

  (2)  Is a named party in, or is the subject of, the proceeding concerning the decision before the official or the official’s agency.  A person is the subject of the proceeding if a decision involves the issuance, renewal, approval, denial or revocation of any license, permit, or other entitlement to, or contract with, the subject person.”  (Regulation 18704.1(a).)
� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	


�  These questions are based on the Act’s conflict-of-interest analysis provided at regulation 18700(b).  


�  An indirect investment or interest means any investment or interest owned by the spouse of an official or by a member of the official’s immediate family, by an agent on behalf of a public official, or by a business entity or trust in which the official, the official’s immediate family, or their agents own directly, indirectly, or beneficially a 10�percent interest or greater.  (Section 87103.)   “Immediate family” is defined at section 82029 as an official’s spouse and dependent children.


� See Footnote 3 addressing “indirect” interest.


� You have not identified specific clients in which you have such an economic interest.  However, you have stated that your husband has had 3 new construction customers and 3 remodeling customers in the past 12 months and that none of these clients, who are individuals, are involved with home construction as a business.  As such, the information you have provided does not indicate that a conflict of interest in the second unit decision will arise from your economic interests in one of these clients.  Therefore, we do not analyze these economic interests further.  Nevertheless, if you, in applying the Commission’s rules, are aware that the decision may have a material financial effect on one of these clients, you should seek further advice as we only analyze herein whether you have a conflict of interest with respect to your husband’s general contracting business.


� Please note regulation 18705.5(a) currently provides:  “When determining whether a governmental decision has a material effect on a public official’s economic interest in his or her personal finances, neither a financial effect on the value of real property owned directly or indirectly by the official, nor a financial effect on the gross revenues, expenses, or value of assets and liabilities of a business entity in which the official has a direct or indirect investment interest shall be considered.”  Consequently, we do not analyze your economic interest in your personal finances (as we did in our previous letter to you) for purposes of this letter.  Rather, we consider the effect of the decision on your economic interest in your spouse’s business. 





